## **NOTICE OF PUBLIC WORKSHOP**

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Division of Public and Behavioral Health will hold a public workshop to consider amendments to Nevada Administrative Code (NAC) Chapter 432A regarding LCB file numbers R182-18P and R135-18P. The workshop will be conducted via videoconference on August 29, 2019 at 8am.

Division of Public and Behavioral Health
Rawson-Neal Psychiatric Hospital
1650 Community College Dr.
Conference Rooms A & B
Las Vegas, NV 89146

Division of Public and Behavioral Health 4150 Technology Way, Ste. 303 Carson City, NV 89706

These workshops will be conducted in accordance with NRS 241.020, Nevada's Open Meeting Law.

## **AGENDA**

- 1. Introduction of workshop process
- 2. Public comment on proposed amendments to Nevada Administrative Code Chapter 432A regarding LCB file No R182-18P and R135-18P.
- 3. Public Comment

The purpose of the workshops is to solicit comments from interested persons on proposed amendments to regulations regarding Child Care Facilities. The proposed changes will revise Chapter 432A of the Nevada Administrative Code to include a complete framework for grading facilities and applying sanctions as well as make amendments to ratios, trainings, mandated reporting, director qualifications, and designated operator qualifications to help build transparency and clarity of standards to help ensure provider compliance. These proposed changes can be reviewed at the following links:

https://www.leg.state.nv.us/Register/2018Register/R182-18P.pdf https://www.leg.state.nv.us/Register/2018Register/R135-18P.pdf

LCB file No R182-18I and R135-18 is being proposed in accordance with NRS 449.0302. Members of the public may make oral comments at this meeting. Persons wishing to submit written testimony or information may submit the material to:

Child Care Licensing 3811 W. Charleston Blvd Suite 210 Las Vegas, NV. 89102

Members of the public who require special accommodations or assistance at the workshops are required to notify Latisha Brown, in writing at the Division of Public and Behavioral Health, Bureau of Health Care Quality and Compliance, Child Care Licensing 3811 W. Charleston

Blvd., Suite 210, Las Vegas, NV 89102, at least five (5) working days prior to the date of the public workshop.

A copy of the notice and the proposed regulations are on file for inspection and/or may be copied at the following locations during normal business hours:

Division of Public and Behavioral Health 727 Fairview Drive, Suite E Carson City, NV Division of Public and Behavioral Health 3811 W. Charleston Blvd., Suite 210 Las Vegas, NV

Nevada State Library and Archives 100 Stewart Street Carson City, NV

A copy of the regulations and small business impact statement can be found on-line by going to: <a href="http://dpbh.nv.gov/Reg/ChildCare/dta/Licensing/Child\_Care\_Licensing\_Public\_Workshops/">http://dpbh.nv.gov/Reg/ChildCare/dta/Licensing/Child\_Care\_Licensing\_Public\_Workshops/</a> or <a href="https://www.leg.state.nv.us/">https://www.leg.state.nv.us/</a>.

Copies of the proposed regulations may also be obtained in person, by mail, or by contacting Child Care Licensing, 3811 W. Charleston Blvd. Suite 210, Las Vegas, NV. 89102, phone 702-486-3822.

A copy of this notice has been posted at the following locations:

- 1. Division of Public and Behavioral Health, 4150 Technology Way, First Floor Lobby, Carson City
- 2. Nevada State Library and Archives, 100 Stewart Street, Carson City
- 3. Legislative Building, 401 S. Carson Street, Carson City
- 4. Grant Sawyer Building, 555 E. Washington Avenue, Las Vegas
- 5. Washoe County District Health Department, 9<sup>TH</sup> and Wells, Reno

Copies may also be obtained from any of the public libraries listed below:

Carson City Library
900 North Roop Street
Carson City, NV 89702

Churchill County Library
553 South Main Street
Fallon, NV 89406

Clark County District Library
833 Las Vegas Boulevard North
Las Vegas, NV 89101

Douglas County Library
1625 Library Lane
Minden, NV 89423

Elko County Library

720 Court Street

Elko, NV 89801

Esmeralda County Library

Corner of Crook and 4<sup>th</sup> Street

Goldfield, NV 89013-0484

Eureka Branch Library
210 South Monroe Street
Eureka, NV 89316-0283
Henderson District Public Library
280 South Water Street
Henderson, NV 89105

Humboldt County Library 85 East 5<sup>th</sup> Street

Winnemucca, NV 89445-3095

Lincoln County Library 93 Maine Street

Pioche, NV 89043-0330

Mineral County Library

110 1st Street

Hawthorne, NV 89415-1390

Pershing County Library 1125 Central Avenue Lovelock, NV 89419-0781

Tonopah Public Library 167 Central Street

Tonopah, NV 89049-0449

Lander County Library 625 South Broad Street

Battle Mountain, NV 89820-0141

Lyon County Library

20 Nevin Way

Yerington, NV 89447-2399

Pahrump Library District

701 East Street

Pahrump, NV 89041-0578

Storey County Library 95 South R Street

Virginia City, NV 89440-0014

Washoe County Library 301 South Center Street Reno, NV 89505-2151

Per NRS 233B.064(2), upon adoption of any regulations, the agency, if requested to do so by an interested person, either prior to adoption or within 30 days thereafter, shall issue a concise statement of the principal reasons for and against its adoption, and incorporate therein its reason for overruling the consideration urged against its adoption.